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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO-181
ANSWERED ON- 03/08/2022

CLOSURE OF TOLL PLAZAS
*181. SHRIMATI JEBI MATHER HISHAM:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has announced that toll plazas within 60 kms on National Highways would be closed down in three months;

(b) if so, how many toll plazas have been closed in Kerala and if not, the reasons therefor and the steps proposed to be taken by Government in this regard; and

(c) whether steps will be taken to disclose the amount collected at Toll Plazas in public domain

every month?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 181 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 ASKED BY SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM
REGARDING CLOSURE OF TOLL PLAZAS.

(a) Fee plazas are established on National Highways as per the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008, which stipulates that any other fee plaza on the same section of national highway and in the same direction shall not be established within a distance of sixty kilometers provided that where the executing authority deems necessary, it may for reasons to be recorded in writing, establish or allow the concessionaire to establish another fee plaza within a distance of sixty kilometers. Provided further that a fee plaza may also be established within a distance of sixty kilometers from another fee plaza if such fee plaza is for collection of fee for a permanent bridge, bypass or tunnel.

In addition, in case of closed user fee collection system, fee plazas can be established anywhere on the National Highways.

(b) Fee Plazas are established on National Highways as per the applicable National Highways Fee
Rules and the respective Concession Agreement. User fee plazas operational in Kerala under National

Highways Authority of India are at Annexure.

(¢) Government has decided to declare all lanes of fee plazas on National Highways as FASTag ILane of the fee plaza with effect from midnight of 15th/16th February 2021. As of now, most of the collection at the fee plaza is through FASTag.

The user fee Collection through FASTag on fee plazas is available in public domain ie.
ithmel.co.in/ete-transaction-reports.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 181 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 ASKED BY SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM
REGARDING CLOSURE OF TOLL PLAZAS

Details of BOT (Toll) fee plazas operational in the State of Kerala:

Date of
Kms. of Plaza Name of the | Appointe Concession| end of
S. No Section Tollable ; contractor/ |d Date| Period |concession
Location . . .
Reach concessionaire (year) period
(dd/mm/yy)
Walagar Km 182.25 M/s.KNR
} 0 Pampampalla| Walayar 18.05.201 20
1 |Vadakkancherr| K 240.0 it} Toliways Pt. 3 . 17.05.2033
¥ 0 Ltd,
Km 240.00
0-
K 270.00 14.09.2032
Vadakkancherr . (as per
0 M/s. Thrissur
yto . . 15.09.201 20 settlement
2 . (design |Panniyankara | Expressway
Thrissur Borde Km 236.13 Limited 2 years agreement
r ' dt. 27.09.20
2= 22)
Km 264.49
0)
Km 270.00
Thrissur- 0- Mg A
3 Angarali- Km 316.70 Paliyekkara Guruvayoor |22.09.200| years + 21 21.06.2008
Edapalli 0- Infrastructure 6 months exte
P Km 342.00 Pvt. Ltd. nded
0

*okok okook
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Now, first Supplementary, Shrimati Jebi Mather Hisham.

SHRIMATI JEBI MATHER HISHAM: Sir, | am deeply obliged for the opportunity and,
through you, | wish to ask the first supplementary question. It is in connection with the
Annexure which is attached to the reply wherein at Serial No. 2 and 3, the two toll plazas, Paliyekkara and Panniyankara have been mentioned. In these two toll plazas, the distance between both of them is below 60 Kilometres and to be precise, 37
Kilometsres. In the interest of commuters and in the interest of public transport and also considering the fact that the Paliyekkara Toll Plaza has collected already Rs. 1080 crores and also towards Rs. 850 crore project costs. Also, the rule in existence which says 60 Kilometres...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please ask the question.

SHRIMATI JEBI MATHER HISHAM: There should not be a distance of less than 60
Kilometres between two toll plazas. Considering that, shouldn't one of it be closed 7

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief in question.

SHRIMATI JEBI MATHER HISHAM: The question is, shouldn’t one of the toll plazas be closed, taking into consideration the rule of 60 Kilometres and in the interest of common man and public transport ?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, already there is a rule for 60 Kilometres as far as the toll plazas are concerned. The fee plazas on same section of NH and in the same direction cannot be established within 60 Kilometres. This is the condition. But, the exception is there which is already written in the rule that fee plazas within 60 Kilometres is for collection of fee for a permanent bridge, bypass or tunnel. Now, the problem is that, presently, in Walayar-Vadakkancherry, Pamampallam, in this a private concessionary is there, and his concession period is for 20 years and it is 17.056.2033. This is the BOT toll. If we are going to stop that, the Government has now made it mandatory, then we have to give the compensation for that. But, the problem is genuine and legitimate. My suggestion for the hon.
Member is that we are in the process of making new option for that. First of all, we have the system by which we are presently collecting the toll. Already that system is


there. But, now, we are searching for two options. One is, satellite-based toll system, where the GPS will be there in the car, and the toll will directly be subtracted from their bank account. The other option is the number plate. Already from 2019, we have started to have new number plate with the new technology. It is mandatory to the manufacturer to take that number plate. So, we can replace the number plate, the old number plate by the new number plate and there will be a system, computerized system, by which we can use the software, and we will collect the toll.
The easiest system is, when you start from the point, it will register and when you leave the highway, it will register. So, exactly for whatever kilometres the car is driven, only that much toll will be subtracted from his account. So, this can be a good system. We are already working on it. We have not made up our mind, as far as the selection of technology is concerned. But, as early as possible, within a month, we will select the technology. We will use all sophisticated technologies of the world by which it will be useful for the people. And there will be no queues, no rush, no problem as far as fuel is concerned because a lot of traffic jam used to be there and by that we will resolve the issue. | am very much sympathetic about you also
because this is a legitimate and genuine problem. Presently, as far as the law is concerned, we have no problem because there is a provision. But still, | understand
the feeling behind your question and that is very legitimate and the spirit is very correct. | accept that, and as early as possible, we will find out the solution and we
will resolve the issue. We will definitely find out the solution and give relief to you. |
promise this to the House and you also.

SHRIMATI JEBI MATHER HISHAM: Sir, my second supplementary is this. When we go through the highways, the toll plazas, in spite of FASTag being introduced, there is still a lot of traffic and blockage on toll plazas which makes commuting difficult and the whole purpose of highways goes down the drain. Would the GPS system be introduced, and if so, when will it be made functional ?

SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI: Sir, FASTag is one of the successful technologies which is used by NHAI. | am telling you that this is really a remarkable contribution
from our side to the country. Before FASTag, our toll income was very less. | will not
elaborate the reason for that. But the number of FASTags issued till date is 5,56,00,000. The average daily collection via FASTag is Rs.120 crores per day and the penetration of FASTag is 96.6 per cent, approximately 97 per cent. And the three per cent people, habitually, are paying double toll, but they don't want to pay via
FASTag and | do not want to elaborate the reason. But we are also searching for that.


There are some unlawful activities. Because of the tax and other things, they are practising that thing. So we want to make it 100 per cent. But, Sir, after ETC also, in place of FASTag, we are in the process of using the satellite by using GPS system in the car. On the basis of that, our idea was to take the toll and it can be easier also.
But now with the other system, with the number plate which we have, on the basis of that, the technology is available. In India, we have also got a lot of good technology.
We are in the process of selecting that technology. Presently, in my opinion, still we have not taken the official decision. But the number plate technology is good and on the basis of that, there will be no toll plaza, there wil be a sophisticated, computerized digitalized system by which we can give relief. There will be no queues, no toll plaza, no person, nothing will be there, and it will give great relief to the pecple, by and large, and the Government will get absolute revenue from that. But for that reason, we need to introduce the Bill in the Parliament because, suppose, if anyone is not obeying the system and not paying the toll, we have to take action against him, and presently, no law is available. So we are also going to introduce the Bill in the Parliament and after that, we want to implement the best system in the world which is available, particularly in India. And | am confident that it will give you
relief and it will resolve your problems.

DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: Sir, the rule for establishing the toll plaza is that within 7 kilometres of the Municipality, there must not be any toll plaza. In my State, Tamil
Nadu, in Krishnagiri, there is a toll plaza within that area. | request the Minister as to
whether he will take action to close that toll plaza to give the facilities for the local people because they have to go to the Collector office located there, the medical college, the hospital is there. The people are suffering. That old agreement which is cancelled, over...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. You have put your question.
...(Interruptions)...

DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: | have not explained, Sir. ...(Interruptions )... That is why the
new man, who has taken over the construction, is not eligible to use that within 7

kilometres. But still that is there. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have already put your question. ...(Inferruptions)...
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DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: | would like to know as to whether he would like to take any
any action. ...(Interruptions )...

SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI: Sir, he is absolutely correct. But | am not responsible
for that. Before 2014, when UPA Government was there, and at that time, probably, the Minister from Tamil Nadu was there, he had taken a decision. A very, very good terminology was there 'addition of sweeteners'. Actually, it is really unjustified, unlawful, it is not good. And they added it that the person, the people, who will start from the city area, there will be toll plaza and everyone has to pay the toll. They called it as "sweetener’. It is totally wrong. Sir, fortunately or unfortunately, | am the father of
toll because first time in the country, | started the toll system in India, and the first
project of BOT in India is Thane-Bhivandi Bypass in Maharashtra.

Sir, | am with him and with the new system which we are going to launch, we
will see that the city area will be eliminated. There will be no charge on the people because they are only taking 10 kilometer road and paying a toll for 75 kilometres.
That is absolutely wrong. But this is not my problem. Please try to understand. Itis from the previous Government. But, Sir, we will rectify the thing. | am with you with
whatever your feeling about it; the same feeling | have about it and we will rectify the
thing. We will do it.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: S8ir, my supplementary arises from the Minister's reply which was very exhaustive when he has given a lot of clarifications about this.
He said that the rule is that within less than 60 kilometres in the same direction, there should not be a toll plaza. He said that, but there are. In Assam, there are toll plazas which are at less than 60 kilometres and that is creating difficulty and the pecple are demanding the removal of those toll plazas.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister has already replied to this.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: He has replied to that. So, | am satisfied with that.
My direct question will be: Now, how much time will it take to close those toll plazas and shift to the new system that he has said just now?

SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, we are in the process;
three technologies are there. We want to select the technology. After that we have to establish all the furniture, software, everything for that. We are in position. But, it is difficult for me to give the promise. But, | will give the promise because | need also
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to take one of the important law Bills to the Parliament. Without that, we cannot start the system. So, within six months, | will try my level best to do it because this is the
need of the hour and to free people from traffic jam, which gives nuisance and a lot of trouble to the people. This is very important for the people, not only for Assam but for the whole country. We will try our level best to make it as early as possible within six months.
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I 6.5 T W T e 81 figwme & gogagens & fogar ¢ e g &k
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* Not recorded.
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